Revolving Credit Facility, which currently bear interest at 1.48% per annum. As of December 31, 2021, there was $1,112 million outstanding under the
Revolving Credit Facility. The Revolving Credit Facility matures on October 14, 2026. Affiliates of certain of the underwriters are lenders under the
Revolving Credit Facility and therefore will receive net proceeds from this offering. See “Underwriting (Conflicts of Interest)— Conflicts of Interest.”

S-21

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash and consolidated capitalization as of September 30, 2021 on: (i) a
historical basis, (ii) an as adjusted basis after giving effect to entering into the October 2021 Financing Transactions, the issuance and sale of the Notes
offered hereby and TALICC’s guarantee of the Outstanding Senior Notes.

You should read this table in conjunction with the information contained in our “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations” and our consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto incorporated by reference herein from our 2021 Third
Quarterly Report.

   Actual   As Adjusted
(in thousands, except share data)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 118,972   $ 116,405
Restricted cash   90,397   90,397

Total cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash   $ 209,369   $ 206,802

Debt(1)
Debt of TCIL and TALICC

Revolving Credit Facility(2)   675,000   80,000
Term Loan Facility(2)   705,000   1,103,600
TAL Revolving Credit Facility   80,000   —
TAL Term Loan Facility   318,600   —
Finance lease obligations   15,619   15,619
Notes due 2023   600,000   600,000
Notes due 2024   500,000   500,000
Notes due 2026   600,000   600,000
Notes due 2031   600,000   600,000
Notes due 2032 offered hereby   —   600,000

Total debt of TCIL and TALICC   $ 4,094,219   $ 4,099,219

Subsidiary Debt
Asset-backed securitization term loan and notes   3,893,421   3,893,421
Asset-backed securitization warehouse   320,000   320,000

Total subsidiary debt   $ 4,213,421   $ 4,213,421

Total debt outstanding   $ 8,307,640   $ 8,312,640

Shareholders’ Equity
Common shares, $0.01 par value, 270,000,000 shares authorized, 81,296,359 shares issued, actual and as adjusted   813   813
Undesignated shares, $0.01 par value, 800,000 shares authorized, no shares issued and outstanding, actual and as

adjusted   —   —
8.50% Series A Preference Shares, $0.01 par value, $25.00 liquidation preference, 3,450,000 shares authorized,

issued and outstanding, actual and as adjusted   86,250   86,250
8.00% Series B Preference Shares, $0.01 par value, $25.00 liquidation preference, 5,750,000 shares authorized,

issued and outstanding, actual and as adjusted   143,750   143,750
7.375% Series C Preference Shares, $0.01 par value, $25.00 liquidation preference, 7,000,000 shares authorized,

issued and outstanding, actual and as adjusted   175,000   175,000

S-22

Table of Contents

   Actual   As Adjusted
(in thousands, except share data)

6.875% Series D Preference Shares, $0.01 par value, $25.00 liquidation preference, 6,000,000 shares
authorized, issued and outstanding, actual and as adjusted   $ 150,000  $ 150,000

5.75% Series E Preference Shares, $0.01 par value, $25.00 liquidation preference, 7,000,000 shares
authorized, issued and outstanding, actual and as adjusted   175,000   175,000

Treasury shares, at cost, 14,280,091 shares, actual and as adjusted   (456,218)   (456,218)
Additional paid-in capital   902,265   902,265
Accumulated earnings   1,866,645   1,866,645
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (64,635)   (64,635)

Total shareholders’ equity   $ 2,978,870  $ 2,978,870

Total capitalization   $ 11,286,510  $ 11,291,510

(1) The amounts in the table above are gross amounts and are not net of any capitalized debt issuance costs, other financing costs or fair value

adjustments.
(2) The Credit Facilities are also fully and unconditionally guaranteed by Triton.

S-23

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF OTHER INDEBTEDNESS

The following contains a summary of the material provisions of certain other material debt agreements of the Issuers and their
subsidiaries. It does not purport to be complete and is subject to, and is qualified in its entirety by reference to, the underlying documents.

0.800% Senior Secured Notes due 2023